

No. 06-1466

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

DANIEL BUCHANAN, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Michael
Buchanan; ESTATE OF MICHAEL BUCHANAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STATE OF MAINE; LYNN DUBY, individually and in her official capacity as
former Commissioner of the Maine Department of Behavioral and Developmental
Services; JULIANNE EDMONSON; JOEL GILBERT; LINCOLN COUNTY;
ROBERT EMERSON; KENNETH HATCH; JOHN NICHOLAS, Commissioner,
Maine Department of Health and Human Services; WILLIAM CARTER; TODD
BRACKETT, Sheriff, Lincoln County,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Bar Nos. 11385, 90450
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	
I THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REACH THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF TITLE II UNLESS NECESSARY.....	8
II TITLE II IS VALID FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT LEGISLATION AS APPLIED IN THE CONTEXT OF THE PROVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES.	9
A. <i>In <u>United States v. Georgia</u>, The Supreme Court Instructed That Courts Should Not Judge The Validity Of Title II's Prophylactic Protection In Cases Where That Protection Is Not Implicated.</i>	11
B. <i>Under The <u>Boerne</u> Framework, Properly Applied, Title II's Prophylactic Protection Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress's Authority Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment.</i>	13
1. <i>This Court Must Consider Title II's Application To The Full Range Of The State's Provision Of Mental Health Services</i>	15
2. <i>Constitutional Rights At Stake</i>	17
3. <i>Historical Predicate Of Unconstitutional Disability Discrimination In Public Services</i>	20
a. <i><u>Lane</u> Conclusively Established The Adequacy Of The Predicate For Title II's Application To Discrimination In All Public Services</i>	21
b. <i>History Of Disability Discrimination In The Provision Of Mental Health Services</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
4. <i>As Applied To The Provision Of Mental Health Services, Title II Is Congruent And Proportional To The Constitutional Rights At Issue And The History Of Discrimination.....</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	24
<i>Association of Disabled Ams. v. Florida Int'l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).	8
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001). . .	10, 18, 28-29
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D. Me. 2005).....	5
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D. Me. 2006).....	4-5
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Me. 2006).....	5
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985). . .	18, 23-25
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).	8
<i>Clark v. Cohen</i> , 794 F.2d 79 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 962 (1986).	18
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Employees of Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare v. Department of Pub. Health & Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973).	24
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).	8
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).	18
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	9-10
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)..	18-19, 30
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).	18
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).	30
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..	18
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..	20
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)..	8
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas S. by Brooks v. Flaherty</i> , 902 F.2d 250 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 951 (1990).	19
<i>Toledo v. Sanchez</i> , 454 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 126 S. Ct. 877 (2006).	9, 11-12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	32
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).	19, 30

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)..	22
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)..	2
42 U.S.C. 12102(2).	2
42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I)..	2
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II).	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12131(1).	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A).	2

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B).	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(2).	3
42 U.S.C. 12133.	2, 4
42 U.S.C. 12134.	2-3
42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (Title III).	2
42 U.S.C. 12202.	4, 9
42 U.S.C. 12203(c).	4
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i> . . .	26
42 U.S.C. 1997b(a).	26
Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984, 42 U.S.C. 6000 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Protection and Advocacy for Mentally Ill Individuals Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. 10801 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794.	3
28 U.S.C. 2403(a).	5-6
42 U.S.C. 1983.	5
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7).	3
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d).	3
28 C.F.R. 35.140.	3
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).	32
Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (Comm. Print 1990) (Volumes 2 & 3).	25-26

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
California Att’y Gen., <i>Commission on Disability: Final Report</i> (Dec. 1989).	26
D. Rothman, <i>The Discovery of the Asylum</i> (1971).	24
M. Burgdorf & R. Burgdorf, <i>A History of Unequal Treatment</i> , 15 Santa Clara Lawyer 855 (1975).	25
<i>Note, Mental Disability and the Right to Vote</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 1644 (1979).	24
T. Cook, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</i> , 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393 (1991).	24-25
United States Civil Rights Commission, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983).	<i>passim</i>
